above individual. You will receive a reply during normal business hours. SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The Alaska Industrial Development and Export Authority (AIDEA), a public corporation of the State of Alaska, submitted an application for an industrial road right-of-way (ROW) in north-central Alaska across federal public lands and other lands. The road would run from the existing Dalton Highway to the Ambler Mining District. The area involved lies south of the Brooks Range, north of the Yukon River, west of the Dalton Highway and east of the Purcell Mountains. The BLM is the lead Federal agency in the preparation of the EIS. According to ANILCA Section 1104(e), Federal agencies have one-year from Notice of Intent to complete the EIS.

The Notice of Intent published in the **Federal Register** on February 28, 2017, initiating a 90-day public scoping period and indicating a completion date for the Final EIS of December 30, 2019. On April 7, 2017, the BLM extended the public scoping period through January 31, 2018 to accommodate subsistence activities in rural Alaska.

The Notice of Availability for the Draft EIS was published in the **Federal Register** on August 30, 2019, initiating a comment period, which closed on Oct. 29, 2019. The BLM held public hearings on subsistence resources and activities in conjunction with the public meetings on the Draft EIS in 19 affected rural Alaskan communities. In order to thoroughly review and respond to the public comments and prepare the Final EIS, a time extension through March 31, 2020, is necessary.

Authority: 40 CFR 1506.6(b).

# Chad B. Padgett,

State Director, Alaska.

[FR Doc. 2020–03971 Filed 2–26–20; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4310-JA-P

### **DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR**

### **Bureau of Land Management**

[F-14856-A; F-14856-A2; 20X.LLAK9440000.L14100000.HY0000.P]

## **Alaska Native Claims Selection**

**AGENCY:** Bureau of Land Management, Interior.

**ACTION:** Notice of decision approving lands for conveyance.

**SUMMARY:** The Bureau of Land Management (BLM) hereby provides constructive notice that it will issue an appealable decision approving conveyance of the surface estate in

certain lands to Emmonak Corporation, for the Native village of Emmonak, pursuant to the Alaska Native Claims Settlement Act of 1971 (ANCSA). As provided by ANCSA, the BLM will convey the subsurface estate in the same lands to Calista Corporation when the BLM conveys the surface estate to Emmonak Corporation.

**DATES:** Any party claiming a property interest in the lands affected by the decision may appeal the decision in accordance with the requirements of 43 CFR part 4 within the time limits set out in the **SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION** section.

ADDRESSES: You may obtain a copy of the decision from the Bureau of Land Management, Alaska State Office, 222 West Seventh Avenue, #13, Anchorage, AK 99513–7504.

#### FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

Eileen Ford, BLM Alaska State Office, 907–271–5715, or eford@blm.gov. The BLM Alaska State Office may also be contacted via Telecommunications Device for the Deaf (TDD) through the Federal Relay Service (FRS) at 1–800–877–8339. The FRS is available 24 hours a day, 7 days a week, to leave a message or question with the BLM. The BLM will reply during normal business hours.

**SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:** As required by 43 CFR 2650.7(d), notice is hereby given that the BLM will issue an appealable decision to Emmonak Corporation. The decision approves conveyance of the surface estate in certain lands pursuant to ANCSA (43 U.S.C. 1601, et seq.). As provided by ANCSA, the subsurface estate in the same lands will be conveyed to Calista Corporation when the surface estate is conveyed to Emmonak Corporation. The lands are located in the vicinity of Emmonak, Alaska, and are described as:

## Seward Meridian, Alaska

T. 31 N., R. 79 W., Secs. 31 and 32.

Containing 44.97 acres.

T. 31 N., R. 80 W., Secs. 3, 6, 7, and 10; Secs. 16, 21, and 31.

Containing 13.29 acres. T. 33 N., R. 80 W.,

Secs. 19 and 20. Containing 29.82 acres.

T. 32 N., R. 81 W., Sec. 5.

Containing 1.19 acres.

T. 33 N., R. 81 W., Secs. 14 and 35. Containing 615.33 acres. Aggregating 704.60 acres. The decision addresses public access easements, if any, to be reserved to the United States pursuant to Sec. 17(b) of ANCSA (43 U.S.C. 1616(b)), in the lands described above.

The BLM will publish notice of the decision once a week for four consecutive weeks in *The Delta Discovery* newspaper.

Any party claiming a property interest in the lands affected by the decision may appeal the decision in accordance with the requirements of 43 CFR part 4 within the following time limits:

1. Unknown parties, parties unable to be located after reasonable efforts have been expended to locate, parties who fail or refuse to sign their return receipt, and parties who receive a copy of the decision by regular mail which is not certified, return receipt requested, shall have until March 30, 2020 to file an appeal.

2. Parties receiving service of the decision by certified mail shall have 30 days from the date of receipt to file an appeal.

Parties who do not file an appeal in accordance with the requirements of 43 CFR part 4 shall be deemed to have waived their rights. Notices of appeal transmitted by facsimile will not be accepted as timely filed.

## Eileen Ford,

Land Transfer Resolution Specialist, Adjudication Section.

[FR Doc. 2020-03974 Filed 2-26-20; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4310-JA-P

### **DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR**

## **Bureau of Land Management**

[AA-10809, AA-10981, AA-10992, AA-11056, AA-11063, AA-11064, AA-11081, AA-11082, AA-11084, AA-12437, AA-12546, AA-12549, AA-12554, AA-12555, 20X.LLAK944000.L14100000.HY0000.P]

### **Alaska Native Claims Selection**

**AGENCY:** Bureau of Land Management, Interior.

**ACTION:** Notice of decision approving lands for conveyance.

SUMMARY: The Bureau of Land Management (BLM) hereby provides constructive notice that it will issue an appealable decision approving conveyance of the surface and subsurface estates in certain lands to Chugach Alaska Corporation, an Alaska Native regional corporation, pursuant to the Alaska Native Claims Settlement Act of 1971 (ANCSA), as amended.

**DATES:** Any party claiming a property interest in the lands affected by the decision may appeal the decision in

accordance with the requirements of 43 CFR part 4 within the time limits set out in the SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION section.

ADDRESSES: You may obtain a copy of the decision from the Bureau of Land Management, Alaska State Office, 222 West Seventh Avenue, #13, Anchorage, AK 99513–7504.

### FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

Bettie J. Shelby, BLM Alaska State Office, 907–271–5596 or bshelby@blm.gov. The BLM Alaska State Office may also be contacted via Telecommunications Device for the Deaf (TDD) through the Federal Relay Service (FRS) at 1–800–877–8339. The relay service is available 24 hours a day, 7 days a week, to leave a message or question with the BLM. The BLM will reply during normal business hours.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: As required by 43 CFR 2650.7(d), notice is hereby given that the BLM will issue an appealable decision to Chugach Alaska Corporation. The decision approves conveyance of the surface and subsurface estates in certain lands pursuant to ANCSA (43 U.S.C. 1601, et seq.), as amended.

The lands are located in the vicinity of Prince William Sound, and aggregate 79.66 acres.

The decision addresses public access easements, if any, to be reserved to the United States pursuant to Sec. 17(b) of ANCSA (43 U.S.C. 1616(b)), in the lands described above.

The BLM will also publish Notice of the decision once a week for four consecutive weeks in the "Anchorage Daily News" newspaper.

Any party claiming a property interest in the lands affected by the decision may appeal the decision in accordance with the requirements of 43 CFR part 4 within the following time limits:

- 1. Unknown parties, parties unable to be located after reasonable efforts have been expended to locate, parties who fail or refuse to sign their return receipt, and parties who receive a copy of the decision by regular mail which is not certified, return receipt requested, shall have until March 30, 2020 to file an appeal.
- 2. Parties receiving service of the decision by certified mail shall have 30 days from the date of receipt to file an appeal.

Parties who do not file an appeal in accordance with the requirements of 43 CFR part 4 shall be deemed to have waived their rights. Notices of appeal transmitted by facsimile will not be accepted as timely filed.

#### Bettie J. Shelby,

Land Law Examiner, Adjudication Section. [FR Doc. 2020–03975 Filed 2–26–20; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4310–JA–P

#### **DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR**

#### **National Park Service**

[NPS-WASO-NRNHL-DTS#-29754; PPWOCRADIO, PCU00RP14.R50000]

## National Register of Historic Places; Notification of Pending Nominations and Related Actions

**AGENCY:** National Park Service, Interior. **ACTION:** Notice.

**SUMMARY:** The National Park Service is soliciting comments on the significance of properties nominated before February 1, 2020, for listing or related actions in the National Register of Historic Places.

**DATES:** Comments should be submitted by March 13, 2020.

ADDRESSES: Comments may be sent via U.S. Postal Service and all other carriers to the National Register of Historic Places, National Park Service, 1849 C St. NW, MS 7228, Washington, DC 20240.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The properties listed in this notice are being considered for listing or related actions in the National Register of Historic Places. Nominations for their consideration were received by the National Park Service before February 1, 2020. Pursuant to Section 60.13 of 36 CFR part 60, written comments are being accepted concerning the significance of the nominated properties under the National Register criteria for evaluation.

Before including your address, phone number, email address, or other personal identifying information in your comment, you should be aware that your entire comment—including your personal identifying information—may be made publicly available at any time. While you can ask us in your comment to withhold your personal identifying information from public review, we cannot guarantee that we will be able to do so.

Nominations submitted by State or Tribal Historic Preservation Officers:

## ARIZONA

## **Maricopa County**

McCornack, Colonel Willard H., House, 85 North Country Club Dr., Phoenix, SG100005074

#### FLORIDA

### **Duval County**

Mt. Calvary Baptist Church, (African American Architects in Segregated Jacksonville, 1865–1965 MPS), 301 Spruce St., Jacksonville, MP100005087

Durkee Gardens Historic District, (African American Architects in Segregated Jacksonville, 1865–1965 MPS), Bound by Myrtle Ave., 13th St. West, Payne Ave., Wilcox St. and 8th St. West, Jacksonville, MP100005088

#### **ILLINOIS**

### **Kane County**

International Harvester Showroom and Warehouse, 6–12 North River, Aurora, SG100005050

#### **MASSACHUSETTS**

## **Bristol County**

Somerset Village Historic District, Avon St., Borland Ave., Cherry St., Church St., Clark St., Dublin St., High St., Main St., Maple St., Marsh St., Old Colony Ave., Palmer St., Peterson St., Pierce Ln., Pleasant St., School St., Simms Ave., and South St., Somerset, SG100005075

Brayton Homestead, 159 Brayton Ave., Somerset, SG100005077

### **Hampden County**

Thompson, Jacob, House, 7 Main St., Monson, SG100005078

## **Worcester County**

Rural Glen Cemetery, Worcester Rd., Hubbardston, SG100005076

### **MICHIGAN**

### **Wayne County**

Great Lakes Manor, 457 East Kirby St., Detroit, SG100005085

### NEBRASKA

### **Cass County**

Plattsmouth High School, (School Buildings in Nebraska MPS), 814 Main St., Plattsmouth, MP100005052

# **Knox County**

Winnetoon Public School, (School Buildings in Nebraska MPS), 308 Jones St., Winnetoon, MP100005053

## **Lancaster County**

Robber's Cave, 925 Robbers Cave Rd., Lincoln, SG100005055

## Valley County

Arcadia Township Carnegie Library, (Carnegie Libraries in Nebraska MPS AD), 100 South Reynolds St., Arcadia, MP100005056

## OKLAHOMA

## **Muskogee County**

Founders' Place Historic District, Bounded by West Martin Luther King Jr. Blvd., east side of North 12th St., Court St. and east side of North 17th St., Muskogee, SG100005081